No. 267, S.]

[Published May 20, 1943.

## CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT to create 47.02 (3) of the statutes, relating to the education of deaf-blind children of suitable capacity to receive instruction.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

47.02 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

47.02 (3) The state superintendent of public instruction may provide for the education of deaf-blind children of suitable capacity to receive instruction either in a special class designed for that purpose outside the state or in a special class to be established within the state whenever there is a sufficient number of deaf-blind children to warrant the establishment of such class. The cost of such education shall be charged to the appropriation in section 20.21 (9a).

Approved May 19, 1943.

No. 265, A.]

[Published May 20, 1943.

## CHAPTER 171.

AN ACT to amend 49.27 of the statutes, relating to the county required to grant old-age assistance in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

49.27 of the statutes is amended to read:

49.27 An applicant for old-age assistance shall file his application in writing with the county judge of the county in which he resides, in such manner and form as shall be prescribed by the \* \* \* state department of public welfare; provided, that after this amendment (1943) a person receiving old-age assistance and moving to another county to reside in a private, charitable, benevolent or fraternal institution or home for the aged and who continues to be eligible for and to receive old-age assistance while residing in such institution or home under 49.23 (1) shall receive such assistance from the county paying the same at the time such person moved, unless he has legal settlement as defined in

section 49.02, in the county in which the institution or home is located. All statements in the application shall be sworn to or affirmed by the applicant, setting forth that all facts are true in every material point.

Approved May 19, 1943.

No. 195, S.]

[Published May 21, 1943.

## CHAPTER 172.

AN ACT to amend 140.07 (1) of the statutes, relating to deputy state health officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

140.07 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

140.07 (1) The state board of health shall from time to time divide the state into sanitary districts, not exceeding 10, and it shall appoint for each a deputy state health officer, who shall hold office during efficiency and good behavior and who may be removed for cause by the board after opportunity to be heard. He shall not during his term of office engage in any occupation which would conflict with his official duties, and shall receive an annual salary to be fixed by the board, not exceeding \* \* \$4,000, and shall receive his actual and necessary official expenses.

Approved May 20, 1943.

No. 50, A.]

[Published May 21, 1943.

## CHAPTER 173.

AN ACT to amend 5.27 (1), 10.52 (1) (Introductory paragraph), 60.19, 60.22, 61.19 and 61.23 of the statutes, relating to the terms of town and village officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 5.27 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.27 (1) At least 17 days before each first Tuesday of April in years in which there is to be a town or village election, the electors of any town or village may assemble in caucus and by